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Our reference: FOI DA5610 
 
 
 
I am responding to your request for information received 23 September 2024. This has been 
treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Information Rights Coordinator 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the Trust’s response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an 
internal review of this decision.  
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information 
Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be 
contacted at:  
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Tel: 0303 123 1113 
Web: www.ico.org.uk   
 
Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of 

East London NHS Foundation Trust.  Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention 
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Request: I'm seeking information on the use of non-clinical management  
consultants hired by your Trust for advisory or project-based roles, 
specifically related to workforce management, cost reduction, financial 
efficiency or operational improvement. Please exclude any data related 
to Medical Locums, Clinical Consultants (doctors) or agency staff 
(unless upholding a post aligned with those mentioned above). 

 

Please disclose the following information in accordance with the rules of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 
Question 1:  During the period between 1st April 2024 and 31st August 2024, how 

many external consultants were contracted by the Trust and what were 
their job roles (for example Software Developer, Agency Cost Reduction 
Program Director, Service Efficiency Lead etc.)? (For clarity, I'm referring 
to individuals, not Whole Time Equivalent (WTE) numbers). 

 
Answer: One consultant was contracted by the Trust between 1 April - 31 August 2024. 

The role was Sustainability Director. 
 
Question 2: Please list the Job Title / Role, pay type (Umbrella / PSC etc.), rate type 

(day rate, hourly) of any contractors / consultants engaged with the 
Trust at any time during April, May, June, July and August 2024. Please 
use the template below and include a one line description of the core 
purpose of the role (responsibilities / objectives), and whether the role 
pertains to the Trust only, or to a wider ICB project. 

 
Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 2 of your request for information under the 

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000. 
 
Section 40 for the FOI Act states: 
(2) This exemption covers the personal data of third parties (anyone other 
than the requester) where complying with the request would breach any of the 
principles in the UK GDPR. 
 
The information you have requested relates to one individual and has the 
potential for that individual to be identified.  The Trust is therefore unable to 
provide this information in detail.  

 
Question 3: For each job role, what was the average cost invoiced to the Trust, per 

day, per contractor, between 1st April 2024 and 31st 2024. 
 

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 3 of your request for information under the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000. 
 
Section 40 for the FOI Act states: 
(2) This exemption covers the personal data of third parties (anyone other 
than the requester) where complying with the request would breach any of the 
principles in the UK GDPR. 
 
The information you have requested relates to one individual and has the 
potential for that individual to be identified.  The Trust is therefore unable to 
provide this information in detail.  

 
Question 4: For each of the job roles, what is the average tenure of those who were 

engaged at any time during 1st April 2024 and 31st August 2024. If they 
are still in post, please detail their start date and earliest anticipated end 
date. 
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Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 4 of your request for information under the 
Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000. 
 
Section 40 for the FOI Act states: 
(2) This exemption covers the personal data of third parties (anyone other 
than the requester) where complying with the request would breach any of the 
principles in the UK GDPR. 
 
The information you have requested relates to one individual and has the 
potential for that individual to be identified.  The Trust is therefore unable to 
provide this information in detail.  

 


